
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 24 March 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713597 or email 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
 

Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies and Membership Changes 

2.   Chairman's Announcements 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 9 
December 2009 (copy attached)                                        

4.   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee.  

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00 noon on 
Monday 22 March 2010    
 

6.   Risk Management Update (Pages 1 - 20) 

 A report by the Service Director Performance is attached 
 

7.   Summary report on certification of grants and returns (Pages 21 - 28) 

 A report by the external auditors KPMG is attached. 
 

8.   Detailed financial statements audit plan 2009-10 (Pages 29 - 46) 

 A report by the external auditors KPMG is attached. 
 

9.   Audit progress report (Pages 47 - 50) 

 A report by the external auditors KPMG is attached. 
 



10.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2009-10 (Pages 51 - 64) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached 
 

11.   Capital Expenditure: De-Minimis Thresholds (Pages 65 - 68) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached 
 

12.   Financial Regulations and Procedures (Pages 69 - 74) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached 
 

13.   Health Check on SAP – Financials (Pages 75 - 82) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached 
 

14.   Progress Report – Preparation of Final Accounts 2009-10 (Pages 83 - 92) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached  
 

15.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 15 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 
and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
Paragraph 2: information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
Paragraph 5: information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

16.   Audit of Non-Pensionable Honoraria: Kennet District Council - Update  

 A confidential report by the Monitoring Officer is to follow 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Wiltshire Council       
 
Audit Committee 
24 March 2010 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report provides assurance on the Council’s risk management arrangements and 
that risks are being appropriately managed within the Council. 

2. It also includes a summary of the Council’s significant risks on the corporate risk 
register. 

Background 
 
3. The Council’s risk management arrangements are an integral part of the corporate 

governance framework.  Implementing a risk management process and developing a 
robust risk strategy are fundamental to achieving the Council’s objectives.  It is not 
about being risk averse; it is about understanding and evaluating risks and making 
informed decisions about how threats are managed, or opportunities exploited, to 
help the Council to achieve its goals.  

4. This report is from the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) which oversees 
the Council’s risk management arrangements.  It produces regular risk management 
update reports to the Corporate Leadership Team and to this Committee.   

Main Considerations for the Committee 
 

5. Performance Team 
 
 Risk management for the Council is overseen by the Corporate Risk Management 
 Group and members of the Performance Team. 
 
6. The previous Risk Manager left the Council in October 2009 and the opportunity was 

taken to strengthen risk management arrangements at the Council.  Previously there 
were two separate posts for Risk Manager and Integration Manager (looking at 
performance management arrangements).  T
[...]
tion on known areas at risk and ad hoc surface water flooding 
which has occurred within Wiltshire in the last three years.  The North and South 
Operational Flood Working Groups have held four meetings in total, where various 
items have been discussed and various actions taken.  A network of flood wardens 
is being established throughout the county who will be trained by the Environmental 
Agency.  In April a Flood Fair is being held for town and parish councils, where it is 
hoped that more flood wardens will be recruited. 
 

27. The following two risks were previously reported as high but have recently been 
assessed at a lower level of risk: 

 
28. Risk Ref. CR002: A serious influenza type disease epidemic of much greater 

severity than seasonal flu. 
 

Identified front line workers that were either council employees or contracted to 
provide services were given the opportunity to receive the Swine Flu vaccine.  NHS 
Wiltshire provided Occupational Health with a nominated health care provider to 
undertake inoculations.  A total of 35 sessions at 25 locations were held to 
administer the vaccine to staff.  Take up of staff was in line with the national 
average.  Weekly Local Resilience Forum teleconferences on Swine Flu stopped in 
early January 2010.   

29. Latest Department of Health information mentions that the next wave of pandemic 
flu may occur before the seasonal flu of winter 2010/11.  The current risk score and 
target have been assessed as medium.  However, these are likely to increase again 
at short notice as the likelihood of another wave increases. 

 
30. Risk Ref. CR005 Impact on the Council due to the economic climate 

(Recession) 
 

The impact of the recession has been realised in the 2009/10 financial year.  There 
is evidence from factors such as loss of income from car-parking and Leisure 
Centres.  However the monthly monitoring of the budget has identified departmental 
actions to mitigate the risk and ensure overall that the Cou
[...]
l be 

discussed with management and 

reported to the Audit Committee in 

June.

We will also need to revisit our 

audit strategy in light of the issues 

identified by the Council on the 

new SAP system, to consider our 

audit approach on a number of key 

areas.

Planning procedures have been completed 

including:

! preliminary risk assessment; and

! consideration of audit strategy in relation to 

newly acquired functions.

Our interim audit visit will cover the review of:

! internal audit work on core financial systems 

(plus further direct testing where necessary);

! IT general controls; and

! aspects of the Council’s wider governance and 

internal control arrangements.

Accounts audit

! Planning

! Interim audit

Following completion of this work, 

we will submit indicative scores to 

the Audit Commission and these 

will be considered at an area based 

challenge meeting in April. The 

feedback from this process will be 

considered in the second phase of 

this work in July.

The first phase of our 2010 UoR (combined with 

the interim audit visit) has recently commenced. 

We are in the process of reviewing the Council’s 

self assessment and undertaking follow up work.

Use of Resources 

(UoR) scored 

judgements

Next steps

Financial statements

CommentaryAudit area

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Wiltshire Council      
 
 
Audit Committee 
24th March 2010 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2009-10 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the Internal Audit Progress Report 2009-10 to the Audit 
Committee, incorporating the overall position reached so far, summaries of 
the outcomes of audits completed during the period, together with updates on 
items brought forward.   

Background 
 

2. A key requirement of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government is that Internal Audit should report progress periodically to those 
charged with governance.   The Audit Committee has within its terms of 
reference the responsibility for receiving a regular progress report from 
Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  The latest Progress 
Report for 2009-10 is attached as the Appendix to this report.  

Main Consideration for the Council 

3. The main consideration is to note the content of the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for 2009-10 (attached as the Appendix), specifically: 

• That actual productive audit days have very closely matched the target 
over the course of the year to date, and current resources should 
essentially ensure achievement of the final target productive days for 
the year as a whole.    

• The summaries of the outcomes of audits completed during the period, 
together with updates on items brought forward. 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal 

4. No environmental impact arises from issues raised in this report. 

Financial Implications 

5. There are no additional costs arising from this proposal.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



Reasons for the Proposal 

6. To present the latest Internal Audit Progress Report 2009-10 to the Audit 
Committee, and thus draw attention to the position reached so far, and issues 
arising in relation to audit work to date. 

Proposal 

7. The Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the latest Internal Audit 
Progress Report for 2009-10, specifically: 

• That actual productive audit days have very closely matched the target 
over the course of the year to date, and current resources should 
essentially ensure achievement of the final target productive days for 
the year as a whole.  

• The summaries of the outcomes of audits completed during the period, 
together with details of current work in progress.  

 

 
 
 
Martin Donovan 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report author: Steve Memmott, Head of Internal Audit 

 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report:  
 
None  

Page 52



 

Appendix 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit 
 

 

Progress Report 

2009-10 

 
Audit Committee 

24
th
 March 2010 

 

 

 
 

 

                  Contents: Introduction 
 

  Overall Progress against the Audit Plan 2009-10 
 

  Outcomes of Completed Work 
 
  Items Brought Forward 

 
 
 

 

   Steve Memmott 

Head of Internal Audit 

              

March 2010          

Page 53



Wiltshire Council                                                                       Internal Audit 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Progress Report 2009-10                                               March 2010 

  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT  

PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This progress report presents members of the Committee with the following: 
 

• A brief overview of the actual position reached at 28 February 2010, in 
delivering the agreed Audit Plan for 2009-10, the first year of the 
combined Wiltshire Council Internal Audit team 

 

• Summaries of the outcomes of work completed during the period, 
together with an update on items brought forward. 

 

 

Overall progress against the Audit Plan 2009-10 
 

Productive Audit Days 
 

2. We base our Audit Plan for the year on being able to achieve an estimated 
number of productive audit days throughout the year, and thereby deliver a 
range of planned audit work.  Taken to the end of February 2010, our actual 
performance against the overall plan was as set out in the following table:  

 
 

 
 

 
No of Audit 

Days 
 
Total Audit Plan for 2009-10 

 
2,800 

 
Weighted target productive days to 28 
February 2010  

 
2,520 

 
Actual productive days to 28 February 
2010  

 
2,501 

 
 
3. This shows that our actual productive days have very closely matched our 

target over the course of the year to date, and current resources should ensure 
we essentially achieve our final target productive days for the year as a whole. 
  

Page 54



Wiltshire Council                                                                       Internal Audit 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Progress Report 2009-10                                               March 2010 

  

 

Outcomes of Completed Work 
 
Financial Systems 

 
4. During this period we have carried out extensive work in reviewing and testing 

a wide range of key controls across the Council’s main financial systems.  In 
addition to our primary objective of providing assurance that controls are in 
place and working properly across these important financial functions, this 
work also provides evidence to the Council’s external auditors, KPMG, for 
them to place reliance in support of their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements. 

 
5. On 1 April 2009, many of the Council’s financial systems and procedures were 

transferred into the newly implemented SAP software, and therefore this year 
2009-10 has been a period of transition and considerable change, where 
available finance staff resources have been stretched, as if often the case in 
these circumstances.  For a good part of the year therefore, control processes 
have been under ongoing development, and gradual improvements have been 
implemented, particularly over the latter months of the financial year.  
Nevertheless, taken over the year as a whole, the financial control environment 
must be viewed as limited in comparison to what would be expected under 
normal circumstances.   

 
6. The results of our work with regard to specific systems as set out below should 

therefore be seen in the above overall context.  Where we have reported risks 
and scope for control improvements, these are recognised by management, 
and are being addressed within the work being undertaken by Central Finance 
and the Shared Services Team to strengthen financial processes and controls 
generally.   

 
7. The outcomes for specific systems are set out in the following paragraphs. 

 
Payroll 
 

8. We found th
[...]
s actually capitalised, and 
was particularly helpful before comprehensive computer databases 
made the task of capital accounting much less onerous. 

 
Current position 
 
6. This Council adopted the de- minimis thresholds previously used by 

Wiltshire County Council as set out below: 
 

• Land, Buildings and Roads        £50,000 and over. 

• Vehicles, plant and equipment    £10,000 and over. 
 

 However, the purchase of individual assets valued below these 
thresholds may in certain circumstances, also be grouped together so 
that the overall purchase is then classified as capital expenditure.  

 
7. For example the block purchase of items such as computer laptops 

may be capitalised even though individual items are valued well below 
the de - minimis limit. Items which cannot be reasonably grouped in 
this way and that fall below the relevant de-minimis level should 
however, always be charged to the appropriate service revenue 
account. 

 
8. In many cases there will be a need for careful consideration as to 

whether items can be classed as being of a capital nature, and this will 
regularly require additional work and intervention to “package” 
purchases together to form a capital asset.  

 
9. Not only is this an unnecessary administrative task, but also one than 

may lead to later problems as whenever there is a need for a 
subjective judgement, as in the case of combining a series of 
purchases, there is always a risk of misinterpretation. 

 
Proposals 
 
10. The Council’s financial database (SAP) is designed to account for fixed 

assets in a way that dispenses with the need for the previously 
required manual intervention and therefore, the need for de-minimis 
thresholds. 

 
11. It is therefore proposed to remove the existing de-minimis thresholds 

completely, and to rely instead upon the application of the recently 
developed capital guidance (taken from the SORP) to determine the 
nature of all expenditures.  

Page 66



 
 Advantages 
 

[...]
penditures of a 

capital nature falling below the current de-minimis thresholds that 
would have be charged to revenue, will now be capitalised.  

 
 However, the value of these savings cannot be quantified at this time. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
18. There are no legal issues arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 
MARTIN DONOVAN 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Author:  
Nick Tregenna 
01225 713741 
 
 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this report:     NONE 
Environmental impact of the recommendations contained in this report: NONE 
 
 
 

Page 68



 
Wiltshire Council  
 
Audit Committee 
 
24  MARCH 2010  
 

 
FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek approval to the proposed new financial regulations to come into effect from 

1 April 2010. 
 
Background 
 
2. Wiltshire Council commenced as a new Unitary Authority on 1 April 2009.  A review of 

the existing framework of financial regulations was undertaken by a Working Group 
comprising the Chair of the Audit Committee, Chief Finance Officer, Head of Internal 
Audit, Cabinet Member for Finance, a representative for the Audit Committee and 
other relevant officers.  The purpose of the review was to prepare a new set of 
financial regulations for the new Council. 

 
Proposed Set of Financial Regulations 

 

3. A summary of the proposed regulations is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4. Following preparation of the financial regulations further work is now being 
developed.  This work will address the key policies and standards that are needed to 
underpin the financial regulations.  The first of these is in relation to the management 
of the first of monies owed to the Council.  The Debt Management Strategy will be 
reported back to the next Committee. 

 

5. Another key piece of work is defining the Output Specification in respect of the 
financial services provided by the Shared Services Team – payroll, accounts payable 
and accounts receivable.  The Output Specification would define requirements that 
are necessary to ensure statutory and other obligations are being satisfied, and also 
that there are effective internal controls in place. 

 

Risk Implications 
 

6. The financial regulations will support the effective management of financial risk. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

7. The financial regulations will support delivery of value for money. 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 69



  
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. No environmental issues have been identified arising from this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity Impact of the Proposal 
 
9. No issues have been identified arising from this report. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
10. No issues have been identified arising from this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
11. There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
12. There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
13. That the Committee approve the finance regulations. 
 
14. That a Department Management Strategy is presented to the next Committee. 
 
15. That an Output Specification in respect of the finance services provided by the 

Shared Services Team is presented to the next Committee. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
16. To enable the finance regulations to be incorporated within the Councils’ Constitution 

with effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
17. To ensure the Audit Committee are satisfied with the arrangements for managing the 

Councils debt. 
 
18. To ensure the Audit Committee are satisfied with the controls around the financial 

transactions of the Council. 
 
MARTIN DONOVAN 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
MARTIN DONOVAN – CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
None

Page 70



APPENDIX 1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
A SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Council’s Financial Regulation and Procedure Rules form part of its 
Constitution and 
[...]
d the 
revaluation reserve correctly. 
 

 

Recommendation 16 : 
 
Each department should ensure that where journal adjustments/corrections are required 
after the year end close down, these are noted so that any material adjustments (after the 
year end closedown has occurred) can be made to correct the figures that are shown in 
the appropriate year’s accounts. 
 
This area has been reviewed and considered and built into the closedown timetable. 
 

 

Recommendation 17 : 
 
Ensure that only one asset for land and one asset for the buildings exist on the Fixed 
Asset Register for a particular site.  Additionally undertake a review to ensure all assets 
are in their appropriate category so that they are depreciated correctly. 
 
Progress on Actions -  
 
The asset population of SAP incorporates checks to remove duplications. 
 
An exercise is underway as part of the asset load to bring together accounting policies 
across the former authorities includes examining the assets held for duplications.  
Correcting issues like this will be undertaken once the assets are fully loaded and 
reconciled. 

 

Page 90



APPENDIX 2 

 

Recommendation 18 : 
 
The SORP should be reviewed before preparing the note to the accounts to ensure the 
basis for the figures being disclosed is appropriate. 
 
Progress on Actions : 
 
Requirements on SORP have been incorporated into the closure of accounts procedures 
for 2009-10.  Key staff have been on training course on SORP 2009.  The closedown 
process is being reviewed regularly. 
 

 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Risk Management Update
	Item No. 06 - Risk Management Update - Appendix A

	7 Summary report on certification of grants and returns
	8 Detailed financial statements audit plan 2009-10
	9 Audit progress report
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report 2009-10
	Item No. 10 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2009-10 - Appendix

	11 Capital Expenditure: De-Minimis Thresholds
	12 Financial Regulations and Procedures
	13 Health Check on SAP â•ﬁ Financials
	14 Progress Report â•ﬁ Preparation of Final Accounts 2009-10



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2010 AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Christopher Cochrane, Cllr Peter Colmer 
(Reserve), Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bridget Wayman and 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
  

 
50. Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Helen Osborn, substituted by Cllr 
Peter Colmer. 
 

51. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

52. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2009 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 December 2009. 
 

53. Members' Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

54. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained he would be happy to allow the public to speak at the 
start of each item should they wish to do so. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

55. Risk Management Update 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that access to the Risk Management 
Strategy was available via Sharepoint. 
 
The Head of Business Arrangements updated the Committee on the main 
issues surrounding the Council’s Risk Management.  Councillors requested 
further clarification on the actions sought to mitigate risks within Risk Ref. 
CR005 – Impact on the Council due to the Economic Climate and the 
procedures surrounding the ‘dangerous persons’ database. 
 
It was agreed that the Hd of Business Arrangements would provide Members 
will the relevant information out of committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the significant risks set out in the report be noted. 
 

• That the position on the Council’s risk management arrangements 
be noted. 

 
56. Summary report on certification of grants and returns 

 
Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager, from the external auditors KPMG introduced a 
report to the Committee highlighting the results of their work on the Certification 
of Grants and Returns for 2008/09.  He pointed out that the report had taken on 
a new format to help raise the profile of certification work and present the 
information more concisely. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the Council’s difficulties, to comply with the 
schemes requirements, which were now being addressed including the 
appointment of grants coordinator and agreed working practices with KPMG. 
The Chief Finance Officer stated there had been process issues and to assist 
the grants coordination process a central grants officer had been appointed to 
ensure that all grants and returns requiring certification are identified, and to 
support and improve the preparation and certification process.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

57. Detailed financial statements audit plan 2009-10 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Chris Wilson, Partner, from the external auditors KPMG updated the Committee 
on the key aspects of the work having been undertaken by KPMG in Financial 
Year 2009/10.  In particular highlighting; 
 

• Audit Overview – work already undertaken, predominantly within the 
Planning and Control Evaluation areas of the timetable. Also the type of 
activity that KPMG had to undertake liaising with the finance and internal 
audits teams to enhance efficiency of the accounts audit. 

 

• Key Financial Statement Audit Risks – highlighting the areas which 
were being ‘looked at’ using colour coding. Areas coded red, are 
considered to be complex, surrounding issues of judgement and process, 
indicating a higher risk than those coloured amber and green. 

 
Reassurance was requested by Councillors regarding the processes 
surrounding the accounts delivered by the numerous legacy systems, 
existing outside of SAP.  Chris Wilson assured the committee that the legacy 
systems were tested as part of the audit process.  The Chief Finance Officer 
explained that in the future, he should be able to demonstrate where 
account balances had come from, and be able to give reassurances over the 
robustness of the system. 
 
Councillors also requested reassurance as to whether with the 
establishment of the single Unitary Council direct savings had been made 
with regard to Audit Fees.  Both the Chief Finance Officer and Chris Wilson, 
confirmed that savings had been made, and that these equated to 
approximately a third, comparing ‘like with like’.  
 

Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

58. Audit progress report 
 
Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager, from the external auditors KPMG, gave a short 
progress update on Audit for Financial Year 2009/10. 
 

• Planning procedures in relation to Accounts and Use of Resources have 
been completed.     

 

• The initial planning assumptions made in relation to SAP Data Migration 
are being revisited. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

59. Internal Audit Progress Report 2009-10 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chief Auditor led the Committee through the salient points of the Internal 
Audit Progress Report 2009/10 which detailed the extensive work which had 
been undertaken to review and test the wide range of controls in place across 
the Council’s main financial systems. 
 
It was noted that many of the Council’s financial systems and procedures had 
been transferred into SAP as of 1 April 2009, and therefore there had been a 
period of transition and considerable change. Finance staff resources had been 
stretched.  This had had an impact on the financial control environment. 
 
It was acknowledged by the Committee that the report was a comprehensive 
piece of work.  However, it was felt that management actions should be more 
explanatory, itemising exactly what actions had been undertaken to rectify 
issues illustrated within the report.  It was decided that a table detailing the 
actions being employed by the management should be included within the next 
report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the latest Internal Audit Progress Report for 2009-10 
be noted, specifically: 
 

•  Actual productive audit days very closely matched the target over 
the course of the year to date, and current resources should 
essentially ensure achievement of the final target productive days 
for the year as a whole. 

 

• Summaries of the outcomes of audits completed during the period, 
together with details of current work in progress. 

 
60. Capital Expenditure: De-Minimis Thresholds 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which proposed the removal of 
the existing de-minimis thresholds completely, and to rely instead upon the 
application of the recently developed capital expenditure guidance (taken from 
the SORP) to determine the nature of all expenditures. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Council’s financial database (SAP) is designed to account 
for fixed assets in a way that dispenses with the need for de-minims 
thresholds. 

 

• That the existing de-minimis thresholds be removed completely and 
rely to upon capital guidance to determine the nature of all 
expenditures. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

61. Financial Regulations and Procedures 
 
The committee considered a report which sought approval of the proposed new 
financial regulations which come into effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That Council approves the proposed new financial regulations. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• To receive the Department management Strategy at the next 
Committee. 

 

• To receive the Output Specification in respect of the finance 
services provided by the Shared Services Team at the next 
Committee. 

 
62. Health Check on SAP – Financials 

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report on the Health Check on the 
financial elements of SAP.  He highlighted areas of concern and the action 
being undertaken to address those issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

63. Progress Report – Preparation of Final Accounts 2009-10 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that the Accounting team were appropriately 
resourced and were utilising relevant skills and experiences in conjunction with 
KPMG. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

64. Forward Work Programme 2009-10 
 
The Committee received the proposed work programme for 2009-10, and was  
invited to identify any further areas which required consideration and to advise  
officers of any specific issues it would like to see addressed in the  
reports included in the programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Work Programme. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
65. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee on the legal grounds for 
excluding the public from the meeting for the consideration of item 16 of 
the agenda with reference to the following statutory provisions: 
 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 5 – information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privileged could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Committee was required to balance the public interest in withholding 
the information on these grounds against the public interest in disclosure 
to the public.  As the report included legal advice received from counsel in 
contemplation of proceedings and also bearing in mind the Council’s 
obligations under data protection legislation the Monitoring Officer’s 
advice was that it was appropriate to exclude the public at this stage. 
 
Following discussion on this issue in the light of the Monitoring Officer’s 
advice to the Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the public from the meeting for the business 
specified in item 16 of the agenda because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.. 

  
 Councillors Chris Caswill, Peter Colmer and David Jenkins asked for their vote 
to be recorded against the decision. 
 

66. Audit of Non-Pensionable Honoraria: Kennet District Council - Update 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced his report, which updated the 
Committee on developments since its meeting on 9 December 2009, 
including advice received from Counsel on the validity of the payments 
referred to in the audit.  Following detailed discussion of the issues and 
the action proposed to be taken in the light of Counsel’s advice the 
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To note the report and endorse the actions proposed in paragraph 13 of 
the report regarding the recovery of payments. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


